

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition(Civil) No.1612/2025

KIRAN SAINI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURESH KUMAR SAINI @ PANJAY AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. By way of this petition filed under Section 25 CPC, the petitioner - wife seeks transfer of HMA No.239 of 2025 titled "Suresh Kumar Saini @ Panjay vs. Kiran Saini & Ors." filed by the Respondent - husband under Section 13 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, pending before the Family Court, Patiala House Court, New Delhi to the Family Court at Neem Ka Thana, District Sikar, Rajasthan.

2. The respondent-husband, although served with the notice issued by this Court yet has chosen not to remain present before this Court either in-person or through an advocate.

3. Sufficient cause having been made out by the petitioner - wife, warranting transfer of the case, as prayed for by her, the Transfer Petition deserves to be allowed. It is ordered accordingly.

4. Consequently, HMA No.239 of 2025 titled "Suresh Kumar Saini @ Panjay vs. Kiran Saini & Ors." pending before the Family Court, Patiala House Court, New Delhi is ordered to be transferred to the Family Court at Neem Ka Thana, District Sikar, Rajasthan.

5. The entire record pertaining to the said case shall be transmitted forthwith by the transferor court to the transferee court.

6. Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

.....J  
(J.B. PARDIWALA)

.....J  
(K.V. VISWANATHAN)

NEW DELHI  
12TH NOVEMBER, 2025.

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.8

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G STransfer Petition(Civil) No.1612/2025

KIRAN SAINI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURESH KUMAR SAINI @ PANJAY &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 12-11-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Abhishek Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Praful Shukla, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. The Transfer Petition is allowed, in terms of the signed order.
2. Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)